ORDINANCE NO. 16 – 1134

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A CHAPLAIN PROGRAM WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF RUSSELLS POINT POLICE DEPARTMENT IN THE VILLAGE OF RUSSELLS POINT, LOGAN COUNTY, OHIO

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has recommended the initiation of a chaplain program within the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has developed a policy for a chaplain program based on a model policy developed and used in other police departments throughout Ohio; and.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Russells Point, Logan County, Ohio, that:

SECTION I: The Council of the Village of Russells Point hereby authorizes the Chief of Police to establish a chaplain program within the Police Department.

<u>SECTION II:</u> Subsequent modifications to the Village chaplain program policy may be made by the Chief of Police, subject to approval by the Village Solicitor.

SECTION III. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this council and that all deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>SECTION IV</u>: That this ordinance shall, therefore, be in force and take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

John Huffman, President Pro Tem

Robin Reames, Mayor

Attested: ______ Jeff Weidner, Fiscal Officer Approved as to form: Rob Eshenbaugh, Village Solicitor